

SJC-13223

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

COMMONWEALTH

V.

ANILDO LOPES CORREIA

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CITIZENS FOR JUVENILE JUSTICE,
THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES,
THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT, PROFESSOR
CHARIS E. KUBRIN, AND PROFESSOR JACK LERNER IN SUPPORT
OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Leon Smith, BBO #649856
On the Brief: Erin Stewart
Citizens for Juvenile Justice
44 School Street, Suite 400
Boston, MA 02108
617-338-1050
leonsmith@cfjj.org

Rebecca Kiley, BBO #660742
Committee for Public Counsel
Services, Public Defender Division
75 Federal Street, 6th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 482-6212
rkiley@publiccounsel.net

Joshua M. Daniels, BBO #673034
Massachusetts Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
P.O. Box 300765
Boston, MA 02130
(617) 942-2190
jdaniels@danielsappeals.com

Katharine Naples-Mitchell, BBO
#704239
New England Innocence Project
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02141
(617) 496-9154
katharine.naples-
mitchell@live.law.cuny.edu

September 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	10
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF.....	10
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
BACKGROUND	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The judge erred in admitting Correia’s lyrics because they were irrelevant and highly prejudicial.	18
a. Rap music and rap performers are widely stereotyped as violent and extensive social science research establishes that admission of rap lyrics substantially prejudices defendants at criminal trials.	18
b. Rap music is performative and hyperbolic by nature.	29
c. Rap lyrics are not admissible in court unless they comport with the rules of evidence: they must be relevant—with a nexus to the facts at issue—and their probative value must not be outweighed by the clear danger of unfair prejudice.	31
d. Lacking any nexus to the charged offense, Correia’s rap music was irrelevant to the proceedings and far more prejudicial than probative in this homicide prosecution.	36
II. Rap lyrics are protected speech under the First Amendment, and using Correia’s rap lyrics to support his homicide prosecution impinged his core First Amendment rights.	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bey-Cousin v. Powell</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	40, 41
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckley</i> , 478 Mass. 861 (2018).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 488 Mass. 191 (2021).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 470 Mass. 228 (2014).....	35, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 429 Mass. 658 (1999).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 463 Mass. 731 (2012).....	31, 32, 33, 36, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 458 Mass. 461 (2010).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 413 Mass. 50 (1992).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Schuchardt</i> , 408 Mass. 347 (1990).....	37

<i>Commonwealth v. Sweeting-Bailey</i> , 488 Mass. 741 (2021)	20, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 481 Mass. 443 (2019)	36
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	40
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	41
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	41
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 605 A.2d 230 (N.J. 1992)	34
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 95 A.3d 236 (N.J. 2014)	33, 34, 35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

RULES AND GUIDELINES

Mass. R. Crim. P. 14	17
Mass. G. Evid. § 401	32, 34
Mass. G. Evid. § 403	32, 32
Mass. G. Evid. § 404(b)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Americans Condemn Rap Music In Poll*, MTV News (July 7, 1999),
<https://www.mtv.com/news/o3qmq8/americans-condemn-rap-music-in-poll> 19
- Araibi, Note, “*Every Rhyme I Write*”: *Rap Music as Evidence in Criminal Trials*,
62 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2020) 28
- Ballard, Dodson & Bazzini, *Genre of Music and Lyrical Content: Expectation
Effects*, 160 J. Genetic Psychol. 476 (1999) 22
- Binder, *Constructing Racial Rhetoric: Media Depictions of Harm in Heavy Metal
and Rap Music*, 58 Am. Soc. Rev. 753 (1993) 25
- Conklin, *The Extremes of Rap on Trial: An Analysis of the Movement to Ban Rap
Lyrics as Evidence*, 95 Ind. L.J. Supp. 50 (2019-2020) 28
- DAMN.*, by Kendrick Lamar, Pulitzer Prizes (2018),
<https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/kendrick-lamar> 31
- Dennis, *Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence*,
31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2007-2008) 28, 33, 42
- Dixon & Linz, *Obscenity law and sexually explicit rap music: Understanding the
effects of sex, attitudes, and beliefs*, J. Applied Commc’n Rsch. 217 (1997) 22
- Droppin’ Science: Critical Essays on Rap Music and Hip Hop Culture (William
Eric Perkins ed., 1999) 43
- Dunbar & Kubrin, *Imagining Violent Criminals: An Experimental Investigation of
Music Stereotypes and Character Judgments*, 14 J. Exp’l Criminology 507 (2018)
..... 23
- Dunbar, Kubrin & Scurich, *The threatening nature of “rap” music*, 22 Psychol.,
Pub. Pol’y & L. 280 (2016) 23
- M.E. Dyson, *Know What I Mean? Reflections on Hip-Hop* (2007) 29
- Fischhoff, *Gangsta’ Rap and a Murder in Bakersfield*, 29 J. Applied Soc. Psychol.
795 (1999) 26

Firestre, <i>Catchin’ the Heat of the Beat: First Amendment Analysis of Music Claimed to Incite Violent Behavior</i> , 20 Loy. L.A. Ent. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	42
Folami, <i>From Habermas to “Get Rich or Die Tryin”</i> : Hip Hop, the Telecommunications Act of 1996, and the Black Public Sphere, 12 Mich. J. Race & L. 235 (2007).....	29, 42
Fried, <i>Bad Rap for Rap: Bias in Reactions to Music Lyrics</i> , 26 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 2135 (1996)	23
Fried, <i>Stereotypes of Music Fans: Are Rap and Heavy Metal Fans a Danger to Themselves or Others?</i> J. Media Psychol. Online, Jan. 2003, at 1	25
Goff, Jackson, Di Leone, Culotta, & Di Tomasso, <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 526 (2014)	21
Graham & Lowery, <i>Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes About Adolescent Offenders</i> , 28 L. & Hum. Behavior 483 (2004).....	21
K. Henning, <i>The Rage of Innocence: How America Criminalizes Black Youth</i> (2021)	21
Huff, Note, <i>Rap on Trial: the Case for Nonliteral Interpretation of Rap Lyrics</i> , 5 Savannah L. Rev. 335 (2018)	28
<i>Ice Cube</i> , Biography.com, (Aug. 4, 2015), https://www.biography.com/musician/ice-cube	30
Jackson, Am. Prosecutors Rsch. Inst., <i>Prosecuting Gang Cases: What Local Prosecutors Need to Know</i> (2004), https://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/gang_cases1.pdf	28
Johnson, <i>Silencing Gangsta Rap: Class and Race Agendas in the Campaign Against Hardcore Rap Lyrics</i> , 3 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 25 (1994)	42
<i>Kendrick Lamar’s 20 Best Verses So Far, Ranked</i> , Vulture (Apr. 14, 2017), https://www.vulture.com/2015/03/kendrick-lamar-best-verses-so-far-ranked.html	30

<i>Kendrick Lamar</i> , Biography.com (Jan. 29, 2018), https://www.biography.com/musician/kendrick-lamar	30
C.L. Keyes, <i>Rap Music and Street Consciousness</i> (2004)	43
Klatskin, <i>Reclaiming the Black Personhood: The Power of the Hip-Hop Narrative in Mainstream Rap</i> , <i>Criterion: J. Literary Criticism</i> , Vol. 11, Winter 2018, at 33	29
A. Krims, <i>Rap Music and the Poetics of Identity</i> (2000)	43
Kubrin, <i>Gangstas, Thugs, and Hustlas: Identity and the Code of the Street in Rap Music</i> , 52 <i>Soc. Probs.</i> 360 (2005)	29
Kubrin, “ <i>I See Death Around the Corner</i> ”: <i>Nihilism in Rap Music</i> , 48 <i>Soc. Persp.</i> 433 (2006)	42
Lee, Opinion, <i>This Rap Song Helped Sentence a 17-Year-Old to Prison for Life</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 30, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/30/opinion/rap-music-criminal-trials.html	27
Leland, <i>Public Enemy: Our 1988 Interview with Chuck D</i> , <i>Spin</i> (Aug. 18, 2019), https://www.spin.com/2019/08/public-enemy-chuck-d-it-takes-a-nation-of-millions-to-hold-us-back-september-1988-interview-armageddon-in-effect	42
J.I. Lerner & C.E. Kubrin, <i>Rap on Trial: A Legal Guide for Attorneys</i> , The UCI Intellectual Property, Arts, and Technology Clinic (June 2021), https://perma.cc/B6G8-7AGE	22, 28, 29
<i>Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar</i> (June 3, 2020), https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and	35
Lutes, Purdon & Fradella, <i>When Music Takes the Stand: A Content Analysis of How Courts Use and Misuse Rap Lyrics in Criminal Cases</i> , 46 <i>Am. J. Crim. L.</i> 77 (2019)	20. 40. 43
Lyddane, <i>Understanding Gangs and Gang Mentality: Acquiring Evidence of the Gang Conspiracy</i> , <i>U.S. Att’ys’ Bull.</i> , May 2006, at 1, https://www.justice.gov/archive/olp/pdf/gangs.pdf	28

Martinez, <i>Popular Culture as Oppositional Culture: Rap as Resistance</i> , 40 Sociological Persp. 265 (1997)	41
Oliver, <i>African American Men as “Criminal and Dangerous”</i> : Implications of Media Portrayals of Crime on the “Criminalization” of African American Men, J. African-Am. Stud., Vol. 7, Sept. 2003, at 3.....	20
Pew Res. Ctr. & Nat’l Pub. Radio, <i>Optimism about Black Progress Declines: Blacks See Growing Values Gap Between Poor and Middle Class</i> (Nov. 13, 2007), https://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2010/10/Race-2007.pdf	19
Priest, Slopen, Woolford, Philip, Singer, Kauffman, Mosely, Davis, Ransome & Williams, <i>Stereotyping across intersections of race and age: Racial stereotyping among White adults working with children</i> , PLoS ONE, Vol. 13, Iss. 9, 1-20 (2018)	21
<i>Rate Rap Low</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Feb. 5, 2008), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2008/02/05/rate-rap-low	18
Rattan, Levine, Dweck & Eberhardt, <i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction between Juveniles and Adults</i> , PLoS ONE, Vol. 7, Iss. 5, 1 (2012)	21
Rentfrow & Gosling, <i>The content and validity of music-genre stereotypes among college students</i> , 35 Psychol. Music 306 (2007)	24
C. Ridenhour & Y. Jah, <i>Fight The Power: Rap, Race and Reality</i> (1997).....	42
Smith, <i>Method in the Madness: Exploring the Boundaries of Identity in Hip-Hop Performativity</i> , 3 Soc. Identities 345 (1997).....	29
Smitherman, <i>“The Chain Remain the Same”</i> : Communicative Practices in the Hip Hop Nation, 28 J. Black Stud. 3 (1997).....	42
Sripathi, <i>Bars behind Bars: Rap Lyrics, Character Evidence, and State v. Skinner</i> , 24 J. Gender Race & Just. 207 (2021)	28

Stutz, *Kendrick Lamar Responds to Geraldo Rivera: ‘Hip-Hop Is Not the Problem, Our Reality Is’*, Billboard (July 2, 2015), <https://www.billboard.com/music/rb-hip-hop/kendrick-lamar-responds-geraldo-rivera-alright-bet-awards-6620035>31

Todd et al., *Does Seeing Faces of Young Black Boys Facilitate the Identification of Threatening Stimuli*, 27 Psychol. Sci. 384 (2016)21

Watkins, *A Nation of Millions: Hip Hop Culture and the Legacy of Black Nationalism*, 4 Commc’n Rev. 373 (2001).....30

Welbeck, *All Eyes on Us: Meek Mill’s Legal Troubles, Hip-Hop, and the Narrative of Black Criminality*, Huffington Post (Jan. 19, 2016), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/all-eyes-on-us-how-meek-m_b_899685819

Wilson, *Rap Sheets: The Constitutional and Societal Complications Arising from the Use of Rap Lyrics as Evidence at Criminal Trials*, 12 UCLA Ent. L. Rev. 345 (2005)29
